
F.No. 3(3) EcCE/ SCERTI2023-24/1 78-94 

State Council of Educational Research and Training 

(An autonomous body under Govt. Of NCT of Delhi) 

Varun Marg, Block C, Defence Colony, New Delhi-110024 

Subject: Regarding Two Days Training Program for Master Trainer at ECCE Level 

This training is critical for: 

The early years are a critical period for children's development, and 85% of the child's 

brain develop during this phase. To update pre-primary teachers with the pedagogical 

practices and content developed for ECCE by SCERT, it is important to capacitate the 

pre-primary teachers. For the same in the first phase SCERT Delhi, has trained master 

trainers and now master trainers will be trained in phase Il on pedagogical practices at 

ECCE level. 

1. Enhancing knowledge and skills: Training programs can help them acquire new 

knowledge and skills that are essential to performing their duties more effectively at 

Pre-primary level 
2. Better implementation of programs: With proper training, teachers can better 

understand the objectives of the content developed for ECCE and implement them 

more effectively. 

Venue:- SCERT 

3. Increased confidence and motivation: Training can help teachers build confidence in 

their abilities and increase their motivation to perform their duties. This, in turn, can 

lead to better outcomes for the children. 

The Details of the Training Programme is as follows: 
Date:- 21st -221d Dec'2023 

Time:- 10:00 AM-5:00 PM 

Circular 

Copy to: 

All the HoS are requested to depute the teachers as per schedule and list attached 

This issues with the prior approval of the competent authority 

F.No. 3(3) ECCE/ SCERTI2023-24 || 7o89-94 

1.P.S.to Director, Education 

Dated:- 18-12-23 

2.P.S.to Director, SCERT 

3.DDE (Nursery Primary Branch), DoE 

5. Guard File 
4.Dr. Sapna Yadav, SCERT 

6.0S (|T to upload on MIS) 

Dated:- 18-12-23 

(Dr.Nahar SiHgh) 
Jd.(Acad)sCERT 
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Name of the teacher 

Rakhi Sharma 
Praveen Kumar Dubey 
Prashant Sharma 

Shipra Sharma 

Khavinder Singh 
Bhavna Sharma 

Dharna Malhotra 

Alka rana 

State Council of Educational Research and Training 
(An autonomous body under Govt. Of NCT of Delhi) 

Varun Marg, Block C, Defence Colony, New Delhi-110024 

Monika Sharma 

Kapil Gahlot 

Shobha Bhadoria 

Murari Lal 

Ashu Singhal 
Usha Chaudhary 
Indu Deswal 

Indu Verma 

Meenakshi Nandal 

Rajni Sharma 
Meenakshi Thukral 

Allamuddin 

Surender Singh 
Shipra Girdhar 
Deepti Verma 
Neelam Choudhary 

Gudia Noorjahan 
26 Lalita 

List of the Master trainers 
BMID/ School 

Id 

95015529 

95015586 

95054627 

95029146 

95028024 

95004151 

95063752 

95040201 
95028813 

95030753 

95040297 

95012148 

95019306 

95041903 

95041708 

95025335 

95024819 

95013039 

95012640 

95008715 

95010182 

95009636 

95006754 

15016869 

95065927 

95030174 

Name of the parent school 

Subhash Park -1st 

UsmanPur -1st 

Garhi Mendu Co-ed 

NandNagri E-1 
Yamuna vihar C-4 

Kasturba Nagar 
Old Gandhi Nagar 

West Azad Nagar 
Kailash Nagar 18 

Baprola village 
RazaPur Khurd no. 4 

Wazirpur industrial area A block 

Wazirpur Village -1 
Nasirpur Village 
Kakrola 1 -| 

Palam Village Co-ed 
Kakrola 1- 1st 

NPV, B-block, Prashant Vihar 
Mangolpuri Kalan Girls 
Turkman Gate 

Sarai Pipalthala-l 
Jahangir Puri, EE Block 
Mahrauli Dargah 
Masood Pur- 1st 

JJ.Colony Ph 3, Madanpur Khadar 

R-block,new Rajinder Nagar 

Zone 

Shahdara North 

Shahdara North 
Shahdara North 

Shahdara North 

Shahdara North 

Shahdara South 

Shahdara South 

Shahdara South 

Shahdara South 

West 

West 

Keshav Puram 
Keshav Puram 

Najafgarh 
Najafgarh 
Najafgarh 
Najafgarh 

Rohini 

Rohini 

City SP 
Civil Lines 

Civil Lines 

South 

South 

Central 

Karol Bagh 
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Sumit Sahni 
Kiran Sardana 

Jyoti Dahiya 
Sucheta Tyagi 
Arjit kaur 
Charu Bandhu 

Sonia Arora 

Khursheed Muzamil 

Suman Sharma 

Harleen Kaur Bindra 

Ms. Manju Yadav 

Ms. Sanghmitra 

Ms. Priya Rana 

Ms. Geeta Arya 

State Council of Educational Research and Training 
(An autonomous body under Govt. Of NCT of Delhi) 

Varun Marg, Block C, Defence Colony, New Delhi-110024 

Ms. Shivani 

Ms. Preeti 

Ms. Neha Jain 

Ms. Kamaljeet 

Ms. Babita 

Ms. Neha Sharma 

Ms. Komal Sharma 

Ms. Shalu Jain 

Ms. Shikha Saini 

95006978 

95011112 

95030908 

95016018 
95029344 

95029255 

95030327 

95008802 

95009801 

1821020 

1413333 

1106023 

1106023 

1002400 

1002400 

1411034 

1001009 

1924023 

1105019 

1413333 

1413333 

1413010 

Mansarovar Garden 

krishan Vihar -1st 

Sec-A5,PKT -2 
West Vinod Nagar, EDMCPS 
MCPS krishna nagar c-block 

MCPS, C-2, Janak Puri 
MCPS, Vishal Enclave 
MCPS, Zakir Nagar-l 
MCPS Samaipur New 1st 

Raj Nagar - I| SKV 
SBV, Timarpur 
Dilshad Garden, 
Block J &K- SKV 

Dilshad Garden, 
Block J &K- SKV 

Khichripur School 
of Excellence 

Khichripur School 
of Excellence 

SKV, JJ Colony, Wazipur 
SKV Anand Vihar 

Georgi Stoikov Rakovski SKV, C Block 
Defence Colony 
SKV Babarpur 

Rohini School of Excellence Sector - 17 

Rohini School of ExXcellence Sector - 17 

Rohini Sector -9 SV 

Karol Bagh 
Narela 

Narela 

Shahdra South 

West 

West 

Central 

CLZ 
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Ms. Priya Bisht 

81 

Ms. Ruchi 

Romila Kapoor 

Ms. Komal 

Ms. Richa Gupta 

Ms. Suman Singh 

Ms. Bindu Saini 

Ms. Asha 

Ms. Priyanka Dhiman 
Ms. Saloni Sharma 

Ms. Aishwarya Sahdev 
Ms. Geeta Rani 

Ms. Asha Meena 

Ms. Anjali Lekhwar 
Ms. Shruti 

Ms. Jyoti Rawat 
Ms. Yogita 
Ms. Kanchan Rajora 
Ms.Renu Singh 

Ms.Sarita 

Ms.Kalpana Verma 
Ms.Bindu Sharma 

76 Ms.Tajinder Kaur 

Ms.Latika 

Ms.Meenakshi Khanna 

Ms.Saima Jameel 

Ms.Nishat Siddiqui 

Ms.Sunita 

Ms.Meetu 

State Council of Educational Research and Training 
(An autonomous body under Govt. Of NCT of Delhi) 

Varun Marg, Block C, Defence Colony, New Delhi-110024 

Ms. Kirti 

Ms. Neha Gupta 

Ms.Priya Sachdeva 

1413010 

1821282 

1821282 

1821282 

1925430 

1925430 

1821281 

1413342 

1309256 

1002190 

1411028 

1411028 

1925062 

1925062 

1002368 

1001022 

1924043 

1720017 

1002190 

1719070 

100203 

1925031 

1923038 

1105020 

1925432 

1925060 

1514011 

1208095 

1617008 

1719125 

1003025 
1003025 

Rohini Sector -9 SV 

Dwarka School of Excellence Sector - 22 

Dwarka School of Excellence Sector - 22 

Dwarka School of Excellence Sector -22 
Kalkaji, School of Excellence 

Kalkaji, School of Excellence 

Dwarka Sector - 13 Govt. (Co-ed) 

Sarvodaya Vidyalaya 
Rohini SoE Sector- 23 
Jahangir Puri Block - D SKV 

Mandawali No -3-SKV 
Keshavpuram, No - 1 SKV 
Keshavpuram, No -1 SKV 
SKV, Madanpur Khadar 
SKV, Madanpur Khadar 
Mandawali, No. 1, SKV 
Vivek Vihar - SKV 

S.Co-ed, Vidyalaya, Hari Nagar Ashram 
SKV, Pusa IARI 
Mandawali No -3- SKV 

R. K Puram Sector - 6, Govt. S (Co-ed) SSS 
West Vinod Nagar- SKV 

Tuglakabad Railway Colony - SKV 
Ramanujan SKV, Mehrauli 

SKV, New Seelampur, No.1 

Madanpur Khadar SoE, JJ Colony, Phase 

SPM.S. Co-ed, School, CR park 
Chand Nagar No -1 SKV 

Shastri Nagar - SKV 

Paschim Vihar, B -4, SV(Co-ed) 

Munirka, Sarvodaya (Co-ed) SSS 
Chander Nagar - SKV 

Chander Nagar - SKV 
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Ms. Savita 

Ms.Anjali Dhinman 

Ms.Priyanka Chauhan 

Ms.Sunita Sah 

Ms.Samrah Khan 

Ms. Swati 

Anjali 
Kulvinder Kaur 

Pooja Rana 
Deepa Aneja 
Sapna Arora 

Kriti yadav 
Richa Chahal 

Bharti 

Neeraj Kumari 

Neha goel 
Rajni salhotra 

State Council of Educational Research and Training 
(An autonomous body under Govt. Of NCT of Delhi) 

Varun Marg, Block C, Defence Colony, New Delhi-110024 

Riya Bhardwaj 
Sangeeta malik 

Sanghmitra 

Chhavi Gupta 

Asha Chaudhary 

Amit Prakash 

1516142 

1516142 

1925432 

1925431 

1618281 

1821030 

1413074 

1821016 

1002184 

1002400 

1002033 

1821234 

1412026 

1411030 

1412133 

1618019 

1002034 

1412005 

1412090 

1002191 

95031554 

SKV, West Patel Nagar 

SKV, West Patel Nagar 

Madanpur Khadar SoE, J.J Colony, Phase-l| 

SKV, Madanpur Khadar, J.J Colony, Phase 

SBV, Janta flat, Hastsal 
Dwarka Sector -1 Pkt -7 SKV 

SV, sec7, Rohini 
CAU 

SKV Gazipur 

SOE Khichripur 
RSKV Kalyan Vas 
SBV,sec1,Dwarka 
SKV Cblock sultanpuri 

SKV Shakurpur/CAU, No.2 
GGSSS, Mubarikpur Dabas 

GSKV, G block, Vikaspuri 
SKV,Janki Devi, Mayur Vihar 
SBV, C-block Sultanpuri 

SBV, P-BIlock, Mangolpuri 

GGSSS, School Block, Shakarpur 
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