

### State Council of Educational Research and Training (An autonomous body under Govt. Of NCT of Delhi) Varun Marg, Block C, Defence Colony, New Delhi-110024

F.No. 3(3)/ ECCE/ SCERT/2023-24/17089-94

Dated:- 18-12-23

#### Circular

Subject: Regarding Two Days Training Program for Master Trainer at ECCE Level

The early years are a critical period for children's development, and 85% of the child's brain develop during this phase. To update pre-primary teachers with the pedagogical practices and content developed for ECCE by SCERT, it is important to capacitate the pre-primary teachers. For the same in the first phase SCERT Delhi, has trained master trainers and now master trainers will be trained in phase II on pedagogical practices at ECCE level.

This training is critical for:

- 1. Enhancing knowledge and skills: Training programs can help them acquire new knowledge and skills that are essential to performing their duties more effectively at Pre-primary level
- 2. Better implementation of programs: With proper training, teachers can better understand the objectives of the content developed for ECCE and implement them more effectively.
- 3. Increased confidence and motivation: Training can help teachers build confidence in their abilities and increase their motivation to perform their duties. This, in turn, can lead to better outcomes for the children.

The Details of the Training Programme is as follows:-

Date:- 21st -22<sup>nd</sup> Dec'2023

Venue:- SCERT

Time:- 10:00 AM-5:00 PM

All the HoS are requested to depute the teachers as per schedule and list attached

This issues with the prior approval of the competent authority

F.No. 3(3)/ ECCE/ SCERT/2023-24 17089-94

Dated:- 18-12-23

Copy to:

1.P.S.to Director, Education

2.P.S.to Director, SCERT

3.DDE (Nursery Primary Branch),DoE

4.Dr. Sapna Yadav, SCERT

5. Guard File

6.OS (IT to upload on MIS)

(Dr.Nahar Singh)
Jd.(Acad)SCERT



# State Council of Educational Research and Training (An autonomous body under Govt. Of NCT of Delhi) Varun Marg, Block C, Defence Colony, New Delhi-110024

Date:- 21st -22<sup>nd</sup> Dec'2023

**Venue:- SCERT** 

List of the Master trainers					
S.no.	Name of the teacher	BMID/ School Id	Name of the parent school	Zone	
1	Rakhi Sharma	95015529	Subhash Park -1st	Shahdara North	
2	Praveen Kumar Dubey	95015586	UsmanPur -1st	Shahdara North	
3	Prashant Sharma	95054627	Garhi Mendu Co-ed	Shahdara North	
4	Shipra Sharma	95029146	NandNagri E-1	Shahdara North	
5	Khavinder Singh	95028024	Yamuna vihar C -4	Shahdara North	
6	Bhavna Sharma	95004151	Kasturba Nagar	Shahdara South	
7	Dharna Malhotra	95063752	Old Gandhi Nagar	Shahdara South	
8	Alka rana	95040201	West Azad Nagar	Shahdara South	
9	Monika Sharma	95028813	Kailash Nagar 18	Shahdara South	
10	Kapil Gahlot	95030753	Baprola village	West	
11	Shobha Bhadoria	95040297	RazaPur Khurd no. 4	West	
12	Murari Lal Ashu Singhal	95012148 95019306	Wazirpur industrial area A block Wazirpur Village -1	Keshav Puram	
14	Usha Chaudhary	95041903	Nasirpur Village	Najafgarh	
	Indu Deswal	95041708	Kakrola 1 -II	Najafgarh	
15 16	Indu Deswai	95025335	Palam Village Co-ed	Najafgarh	
17	Meenakshi Nandal	95024819	Kakrola 1 - 1st	Najafgarh	
18	Rajni Sharma	95013039	NPV, B-block , Prashant Vihar	Rohini	
19	Meenakshi Thukral	95012640	Mangolpuri Kalan Girls	Rohini	
20	Allamuddin	95008715	Turkman Gate	City SP	
21	. Surender Singh	95010182	Sarai Pipalthala-II	Civil Lines	
22	Shipra Girdhar	95009636	Jahangir Puri, EE Block	Civil Lines	
23	Deepti Verma	95006754	Mahrauli Dargah	South	
24	Neelam Choudhary	15016869	Masood Pur- 1st	South	
25	Gudia Noorjahan	95065927	J.J.Colony Ph 3, Madanpur Khadar	Central	
26	Lalita	95030174	R-block ,new Rajinder Nagar	Karol Bagh	



## State Council of Educational Research and Training (An autonomous body under Govt. Of NCT of Delhi) Varun Marg, Block C, Defence Colony, New Delhi-110024

Date:- 21st -22<sup>nd</sup> Dec'2023

Venue:- SCERT

27	Sumit Sahni	95006978	Mansarovar Garden	Karol Bagh
28	Kiran Sardana	95011112	krishan Vihar -1st	Narela
29	Jyoti Dahiya	95030908	Sec-A5 ,PKT -2	Narela
30	Sucheta Tyagi	95016018	West Vinod Nagar, EDMCPS	Shahdra South
31	Arjit kaur	95029344	MCPS krishna nagar c-block	
32	Charu Bandhu	95029255	MCPS, C-2, Janak Puri	West
33	Sonia Arora	95030327	MCPS, Vishal Enclave	West
34	Khursheed Muzamil	95008802	MCPS, Zakir Nagar-I	Central
35	Suman Sharma	95009801	MCPS Samaipur New 1st	CLZ
36	Harleen Kaur Bindra		·	
37	Ms. Manju Yadav	1821020	Raj Nagar - II SKV	
38	Ms. Sanghmitra	1413333	SBV, Timarpur	
39	Ms. Priya Rana	1106023	Dilshad Garden, Block J & K - SKV	
40	Ms. Geeta Arya	1106023	Dilshad Garden, Block J & K - SKV	
41	Ms. Shivani	1002400	Khichripur School of Excellence	
42	Ms. Preeti	1002400	Khichripur School of Excellence	
43	Ms. Neha Jain	1411034	SKV, JJ Colony, Wazipur	
44	Ms. Kamaljeet	1001009	SKV Anand Vihar	
45	Ms. Babita	1924023	Georgi Stoikov Rakovski SKV, C Block Defence Colony	
46	Ms. Neha Sharma	1105019	SKV Babarpur	
47	Ms. Komal Sharma	1413333	Rohini School of Excellence Sector - 17	
48	Ms. Shalu Jain	1413333	Rohini School of Excellence Sector - 17	
49	Ms. Shikha Saini	1413010	Rohini Sector -9 SV	



### State Council of Educational Research and Training (An autonomous body under Govt. Of NCT of Delhi) Varun Marg, Block C, Defence Colony, New Delhi-110024

Date:- 21st -22<sup>nd</sup> Dec'2023

Venue:- SCERT

50	Ms. Priya Bisht	1413010	Rohini Sector -9 SV	
51	Ms. Ruchi	1821282	Dwarka School of Excellence Sector - 22	
52	Romila Kapoor	1821282	Dwarka School of Excellence Sector - 22	
53	Ms. Komal	1821282	Dwarka School of Excellence Sector - 22	
54	Ms. Richa Gupta	1925430	Kalkaji, School of Excellence	
55	Ms. Suman Singh	1925430	Kalkaji, School of Excellence	
56	Ms. Bindu Saini	1821281	Dwarka Sector - 13 Govt. (Co-ed) Sarvodaya Vidyalaya	
57	Ms. Asha	1413342	Rohini SoE Sector - 23	
58	Ms. Priyanka Dhiman	1309256	Jahangir Puri Block - D SKV	
59	Ms. Saloni Sharma	1002190	Mandawali No - 3 - SKV	
60	Ms. Aishwarya Sahdev	1411028	Keshavpuram, No - 1 SKV	
61	Ms. Geeta Rani	1411028	Keshavpuram, No - 1 SKV	
62	Ms. Asha Meena	1925062	SKV, Madanpur Khadar	
63	Ms. Anjali Lekhwar	1925062	SKV, Madanpur Khadar	
64	Ms. Shruti	1002368	Mandawali, No. 1, SKV	
65	Ms. Jyoti Rawat	1001022	Vivek Vihar - SKV	
66	Ms. Yogita	1924043	S.Co-ed, Vidyalaya, Hari Nagar Ashram	
67	Ms. Kanchan Rajora	1720017	SKV, Pusa IARI	
68	Ms.Renu Singh	1002190	Mandawali No - 3 - SKV	
69	Ms.Sarita	1719070	R. K Puram Sector - 6, Govt. S (Co-ed) SSS	
70	Ms.Kalpana Verma	100203	West Vinod Nagar - SKV	
71	Ms.Bindu Sharma	1925031	Tuglakabad Railway Colony - SKV	
72	Ms.Latika	1923038	Ramanujan SKV, Mehrauli	
73	Ms.Meenakshi Khanna	1105020	SKV, New Seelampur, No.1	
74	Ms.Saima Jameel	1925432	Madanpur Khadar SoE, J.J Colony, Phase-II	
75	Ms.Nishat Siddiqui	1925060	SPM.S. Co-ed, School, CR park	
76	Ms.Tajinder Kaur	1514011	Chand Nagar No - 1 SKV	
77	Ms.Sunita	1208095	Shastri Nagar - SKV	
78	Ms.Meetu	1617008	Paschim Vihar, B - 4, SV(Co-ed)	
79	Ms. Kirti	1719125	Munirka, Sarvodaya (Co-ed) SSS	
80	Ms. Neha Gupta	1003025	Chander Nagar - SKV	
81	Ms.Priya Sachdeva	1003025	Chander Nagar - SKV	



### State Council of Educational Research and Training (An autonomous body under Govt. Of NCT of Delhi) Varun Marg, Block C, Defence Colony, New Delhi-110024

Date:- 21st -22<sup>nd</sup> Dec'2023

Venue:- SCERT

82	Ms. Savita	1516142	SKV, West Patel Nagar	
83	Ms.Anjali Dhinman	1516142	SKV, West Patel Nagar	
84	Ms.Priyanka Chauhan	1925432	Madanpur Khadar SoE, J.J Colony, Phase-II	
85	Ms.Samrah Khan	1925431	SKV, Madanpur Khadar, J.J Colony, Phase- III	
86	Ms.Sunita Sah	1618281	SBV, Janta flat, Hastsal	
87	Ms. Swati	1821030	Dwarka Sector - 1 Pkt - 7 SKV	
88	Anjali	1413074	SV, sec7, Rohini	
89	Kulvinder Kaur	1821016	CAU	
90	Pooja Rana	1002184	SKV Gazipur	
91	Deepa Aneja	1002400	SOE Khichripur	
92	Sapna Arora	1002033	RSKV Kalyan Vas	
93	Kriti yadav	1821234	SBV,sec 1 ,Dwarka	
94	Richa Chahal	1412026	SKV C block sultanpuri	
95	Bharti	1411030	SKV Shakurpur/CAU, No.2	
96	Neeraj Kumari	1412133	GGSSS, Mubarikpur Dabas	
97	Neha goel	1618019	GSKV, G block, Vikaspuri	
98	Rajni salhotra	1002034	SKV,Janki Devi, Mayur Vihar	
99	Riya Bhardwaj	1412005	SBV, C-block Sultanpuri	
100	Sangeeta malik			
101	Sanghmitra			
102	Asha Chaudhary	1412090	SBV, P-Block, Mangolpuri	
103	Chhavi Gupta	1002191	GGSSS, School Block, Shakarpur	
104	Amit Prakash	95031554		